with UK GAAP.  The effect of this restatement to set up a decommissioning asset and

matching liability is to gross up assets and liabilities by £285,000.

vi) In the course of their investigation management have reallocated expenses between

administration costs and cost of sales to ensure that the presentation is consistent to prior

years and most truly represent the business, there is no impact on retained earnings or equity

as a result of this adjustment

The following tables identify the impact on the previously reported numbers.

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 19 -

7

 Errors under previous GAAP (continued)

Restated consolidated Profit and loss account

Eighteen months

ended 31 December

2006

Errors under

previous GAAP Ref

Eighteen months

ended 31

December 2006

 Audited Unaudited

Restated

Unaudited

 £ £  £

Group turnover   384,499   -

384,499

Cost of sales   ( 320,343)   (549,872)  vi

(870,215)

Gross profit/(loss)   64,156  (549,872)   (485,716)

Administrative expenses before

amortisation of goodwill (1,652,726)  307,164   vi  (1,345,562)

Impairment of exploration assets (242,708)  242,708 vi -

Amortisation of goodwill   142,071  (142,071)   i  -

Share based payments (576,380)  -  (576,380)

Other operating income   139,180   23,881   ii   163,061

Group operating loss (2,126,407)  (118,190)   (2,244,597)

Interest receivable   129,117  -

129,117

Interest payable (11,514)  -   (11,514)

Loss on ordinary activities

before taxation (2,008,804)  (118,190)   (2,126,994)

Taxation   -   -   -

Loss on ordinary activities

after taxation (2,008,804)  (118,190)   (2,126,994)

Minority interest   30,678  -   30,678

Loss for the period (1,978,126)  (118,190)  (2,096,316)

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 20 -

7   Errors under previous GAAP (continued)

Restated consolidated Balance sheet as at 31 December 2006

31 December

2006

Audited

Errors under

previous GAAP

Unaudited

Ref

31 December

2006

Restated

Unaudited

  £ £  £

Fixed assets

Intangible assets   4,807,400  (699,276)  i   4,108,124

Decommissioning asset   110,794   -   110,794

Goodwill  (863,369)   863,369  i -

Tangible assets   198,215  (21,427)  i   176,788

  4,253,040 142,666  4,395,706

Current assets

Current assets investments   855,786   -   855,786

Stocks   450,773   -   450,773

Debtors   2,097,687   23,881  ii   2,121,568

Cash at bank and in hand   1,941,044   -   1,941,044

   5,345,290  23,881   5,369,171

Creditors: amounts falling

due within one year   (2,196,384)  (284,737)  i (2,481,121)

Net current assets   3,148,906  (260,856)   2,888,050

Total assets less current

liabilities   7,401,946  (118,190)   7,283,756

Creditors: amounts falling due

after one year   (917,722)   -   (917,722)

   6,484,224  (118,190)   6,366,034

Provision for liabilities and

Charges   (194,995)   -   (194,995)

   6,289,229  (118,190)   6,171,039

Minority interest   30,309   -   30,309

Net assets   6,319,538  (118,190)   6,201,348

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital   264,825  -   264,825

Share premium account   7,943,786  -   7,943,786

Share based payment reserve   793,060  -   793,060

Profit and loss account   (2,682,133)  (118,190)  i, ii (2,800,323)

Shareholder’s funds   6,319,538  (118,190)   6,201,348

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 21 -

7   Errors under previous GAAP (continued)

Consolidated profit and loss account

Six months

ended 30

June 2006

Errors under

previous

GAAP Ref

Six months

ended 30

June 2006

  Unaudited

Restated

Unaudited

  £ £  £

Group turnover

232,130   -

232,130

Cost of sales

(140,067)   -

(140,067)

Gross profit   92,063   -   92,063

Other Operating Income

Administrative expenses before

amortization of goodwill  (801,512)  1,949   (799,563)

Amortisation of goodwill  - -  -

Other operating income   59,045   -   59,045

Group operating loss  (650,404)  1,949   (648,455)

Interest receivable   51,332  -   51,332

Interest payable   - -   -

Loss on ordinary activities

before taxation  (599,072)  1,949  (597,123)

Taxation   (716)   -   (716)

Loss on ordinary activities

after taxation  (599,788)  1,949   (597,839)

Minority interest  3,994 -  3,994

Loss for the period  (595,794)  1,949   (593,845)

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 22 -

7   Errors under previous GAAP (continued)

Restated consolidated balance sheet as at

30 June 2006

30 June 2006

Unaudited

Errors under

previous GAAP

Unaudited Ref

30 June 2006

Restated

Unaudited

  £ £  £

Fixed assets

Intangible assets   3,722,435  (130,710)  i,iii,vi   3,591,725

Decommissioning asset  -   121,023  v   121,023

Goodwill  35,965 (35,965) i -

Tangible assets   65,467  (21,427)  i   44,040

Investments in associated undertakings  338,448 -  338,448

  4,162,315 (67,079)  4,095,236

Current assets

Current assets investments   44,675   -   44,675

Stocks  -   491,794  iii   491,794

Debtors   563,623   -   563,623

Cash at bank and in hand   2,327,653   -   2,327,653

   2,935,951   491,794   3,427,745

Creditors: amounts falling due

within one year   (699,592)  (284,737)  i (984,329)

Net current assets   2,236,359   207,057   2,443,416

Total assets less current liabilities   6,398,674  139,978   6,538,652

Creditors: amounts falling due after

one year   -  -   -

   6,398,674  139,978   6,538,652

Provision for liabilities and

charges   (94,052)  (121,023)  v (215,075)

   6,304,622  18,955   6,323,557

Minority interest   3,890   -   3,890

Net assets   6,308,512  18,955   6,327,467

Capital and reserves

Called up share capital   256,671  -   256,671

Share premium account   7,524,123  -   7,524,123

Share based payment reserve   53,549   290,600 iv   344,149

Profit and loss account   (1,525,831)  (271,645)  i, iv (1,797,476)

Shareholder's funds   6,308,512  (18,955)   6,327,467

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 23 -

8 Transition to IFRS

Ascent Resources plc reported under UK GAAP in its previously published financial statements for the 18

months ended 31 December 2006.  The analysis below shows a reconciliation of the restated net assets and

profit under UK GAAP as at 31 December 2006 to the revised net assets and profit under IFRS as reported

in this consolidated interim financial information.  In addition, there is a reconciliation of net assets under

UK GAAP to IFRS at the transition date for this company, being 1 July 2005.  There is also a reconciliation

of net assets and profit under UK GAAP to IFRS at the comparative interim date, being 30 June 2006.

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December

2006

Notes

Re-stated

previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

  £  £  £

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

  - exploration costs  4,108,124  -  4,108,124

  - decommissioning costs  110,794  -  110,794

Tangible assets  176,788  -  176,788

Current assets

Subsidiary undertakings held for resale  805,304  -  805,304

Inventories  450,773  -  450,773

Trading investments  50,482  -  50,482

Trade and other receivables  2,121,568  -  2,121,568

Cash and cash equivalents  1,941,044  -  1,941,044

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (2,481,122)  -  (2,481,122)

Non-current liabilities

Bank loans  (917,722)  -  (917,722)

Provisions  (194,995)  -  (194,995)

Net assets  6,171,039  -  6,171,039

Equity

Attributable to:

Minority interest C (30,309)  30,678  369

Share capital   264,825  -  264,825

Share premium account  7,943,786  -  7,943,786

Share based payment reserve  793,060  -  793,060

Translation reserves A (12,275)  7,803  (4,472)

Retained earnings ABC (2,788,048)  (38,481)  (2,826,529)

  6,171,039  -  6,171,039

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 24 -

8 Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 1 July 2005

Notes

Previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

  £  £  £

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

  - exploration costs  164,973  -  164,973

Current assets

[…]

Subsidiary undertakings held for resale  987,629  -  987,629

Inventories  57,418  -  57,418

Cash and cash equivalents  3,673,353  -  3,673,353

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (54,984)  -  (54,984)

Net assets  4,828,389  -  4,828,389

Equity

Attributable to:

Minority interest  369  -  369

Share capital   208,518  -  208,518

Share premium account  5,020,634  -  5,020,634

Share based payment reserve  290,600  -  290,600

Retained earnings  (691,732)  -  (691,732)

  4,828,389  -  4,828,389

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 25 -

8 Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of equity at 30 June 2006

Notes

Re-stated

previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

IFRS

IFRS

  £  £  £

Non-current assets

Intangible assets

  - exploration costs  3,591,725  -  3,591,725

  - decommissioning costs  121,023  -  121,023

Tangible assets  44,040  -  44,040

Current assets

Investment in an associated undertaking  338,448  -  338,448

Inventories  491,794  -  491,794

Trading investments  44,675  -  44,675

Trade and other receivables  563,623  -  563,623

Cash and cash equivalents  2,327,653  -  2,327,653

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (984,329)  -  (984,329)

Non-current liabilities

Provisions  (215,075)  -  (215,075)

Net assets  6,323,577  -  6,323,577

Equity

Attributable to:

Minority interest C (3,890)  4,259  369

Share capital   256,671  -  256,671

Share premium account  7,524,123  -  7,524,123

Share based payment reserve  344,149  -  344,149

Translation reserves A -  1,949  1,949

Retained earnings ABC (1,797,476)  (6,208)  (1,803,684)

  6,323,577  -  6,323,577

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 26 -

8 Transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of loss for the period

ended 31 December 2006

Notes

Re-stated

previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 IFRS

  £  £  £

Revenue  384,499  -  384,499

Cost of sales  (870,215)  -  (870,215)

Gross loss  (485,716)  -  (485,716)

Other operating income  85,993  -  85,993

Administrative expenses A (1,345,562)  (7,803)  (1,353,365)

Share based payments  (576,380)  -  (576,380)

Operating loss  (2,321,665)  (7,803)  (2,329,468)

Interest receivable  129,117   129,117

Interest payable  (11,514)  -  (11,514)

Profit on sale of investments held for sale  57,858  -  57,858

Other gains and losses B 19,210  (19,210)  -

Loss before taxation from continuing

operations

(2,126,994)

(27,013)

(2,154,007)

Taxation  -  -  -

Loss for the period attributable to equity

shareholders

(2,126,994)

(27,013)

(2,154,007)

Profit attributable to minority interests  30,678  (30,678)  -

Loss for the period  (2,096,316)  (57,691)  (2,154,007)

ASCENT RESOURCES PLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION for the six months ended 30 June 2007

(continued)

- 27 -

Reconciliation of loss for the period

ended 30 June 2006

Notes

Re-stated

previous

GAAP

 Effect of

transition to

IFRS

 IFRS

  £  £  £

Revenue  232,130  -  232,130

Cost of sales  (140,067)  -  (140,067)

Gross profit  92,063  -  92,063

Administrative expenses  (799,563)  1,949  (797,614)

Operating loss  (707,500)  1,949  (705,551)

Finance Income  51,332  -  51,332

Share of results of associates  59,045  -  59,045

Loss before taxation from continuing

operations  (597,123)

1,949

(595,174)

Taxation   (716)  -  (716)

Loss for the period attributable to equity

shareholders

(597,839)

1,949

(595,890)

Profit attributable to minority interests  3,994  (3,994)  -

Loss for the period  (593,845)  (2,045)  (595,890)

A IAS 21 – An average rate is used to translate the income statements of foreign subsidiaries, whereas

previously under UK GAAP, the foreign subsidiaries were translated at closing rate.

B IAS 39 – Investment in Afren Plc will be classified as a financial instrument available for sale, and

will have to be carried at fair value with the re-measurement gain or loss posted through equity.

Previously under UK GAAP, this was held at cost.

C Under International accounting standards losses that exceed minority interest in the Equity of a